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Board of Directors 
National Water Research Institute  
Fountain Valley, California  

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of National Water Research Institute (a nonprofit 
organization), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements 
of activities and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of National Water Research Institute as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in its net assets and its 
cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of National Water 
Research Institute and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical 
requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about National Water Research Institute 's ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is 
higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a 
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of National Water Research Institute's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is 
expressed. 
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 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial
statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that
raise substantial doubt about National Water Research Institute's ability to continue as a going concern
for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that 
we identified during the audit. 

Report on Summarized Comparative Information 

We have previously audited the National Water Research Institute’s financial statements, and our report dated 
September 11, 2024, expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements. In our opinion, the 
summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year June 30, 2024, is consistent, in all 
material respects, the audited financial statements from which it has been derived. 

Gruber and Lopez, Inc. 

Newport Beach, CA 
August 31, 2025 

           Gruber and Lopez, Inc.



2025 2024

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 541,457$      630,885    
Investments 33,344          41,283      
Accounts receivable 226,625        167,868    
Contributions receivable -                4,592        
Prepaid expenses 1,595            1,978        

Total current assets 803,021        846,606    

Noncurrent assets:
Property and equipment:

Furniture and equipment 13,680          13,680      
Less: accumulated depreciation (13,680)         (13,680)    

Total property and equipment, net -                -           

Total Noncurrent assets -                -           

Total assets 803,021$      846,606    

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 193,770$      113,436$  
Unearned revenue - pass through payable 153,169        103,173    

Total liabilities 346,939        216,609    

Net assets (Note 3):
Without donor restrictions - undesignated 426,082        629,997    
With donor restrictions 30,000          -           

Total net assets 456,082        629,997    

Total liabilities and net assets 803,021$      846,606$  

Liabilities and Net Assets

Totals

NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE
Statements of Financial Position

June 30, 2025
(with comparative totals as of June 30, 2024)

Assets

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to financial statements
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Without With
Donor Donor

Restrictions Restrictions 2025 2024

Operating activities:
Support and revenue:

Contributions - grants 36,840$        30,000          66,840        28,659       
Contributions - others 93,089          -                93,089        70,882       
Research projects and panels (Note 6) 924,493        -                924,493      1,231,455  
Memberships 300,000        -                300,000      300,000     
Donated facilities (Note 4) 18,000          -                18,000        18,000       
Other 450               -                450             261           

Subotal support and revenues 1,372,872     30,000          1,402,872   1,649,257  

Net assets released from
restrictions (Note 3) -                -                -              -            

Total support and revenue 1,372,872     30,000          1,402,872   1,649,257  

Expenses:

Program services 1,261,983     -                1,261,983   1,216,077  

Management and general 292,060        -                292,060      216,793     

Fundraising 35,533          -                35,533        41,261       

Total expenses 1,589,576     -                1,589,576   1,474,131  

Change in net assets from operations (216,704)       30,000          (186,704)     175,126     

Non-operating activities:
Investment earnings 12,789          -                12,789        15,783       

Total non-operating activities 12,789          -                12,789        15,783       

Change in net assets (203,915)       30,000          (173,915)     190,909     

Net assets beginning of year 629,997        -                629,997      439,088     

Net assets at end of year 426,082$      30,000.00     456,082      629,997     

Totals

NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE
Statements of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2024)

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Program Management

Services and General Fundraising Subtotal 2025 2024

Conferences/research 
 advisory 17,104$          -                 -                -                 17,104       19,431           

Salaries and benefits 569,842          251,680          35,533          287,213          857,055     782,207         
Travel and training 47,576            48                   -                48                   47,624       70,124           
Honorariums 61,201            -                 -                -                 61,201       375,858         
Fellowship awards 29,386            -                 -                -                 29,386       30,000           
Professional fees 412,915          14,612            -                14,612            427,527     47,701           
Website and information 

 technology -                  1,203              -                1,203              1,203         -                    
Postage/shipping 235                 52                   -                52                   287            148                
Other program costs 2,113              -                 -                -                 2,113         7,115             
Other administrative costs -                  18,101            -                18,101            18,101       20,006           
Telephone -                  2,160              -                2,160              2,160         1,440             
Charitable contribution/

 membership 56,611            1,204              -                1,204              57,815       52,101           
Donated facilities (Note 4) 15,000            3,000              -                3,000              18,000       18,000           
Clarke prize 50,000            -                 -                -                 50,000       50,000           

Total Expenses 1,261,983$     292,060          35,533          327,593          1,589,576  1,474,131      

Supporting Services Totals

NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025

(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2024)

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities:
Increase (decrease) in net assets (173,915)$   190,909        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash  
   provided by (used for) operating activities:

Unearned investment earnings (losses) 7,939           (12,702)        
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable (54,165)       49,613          
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses 383              810               
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 80,334         14,368          
(Decrease) increase in pass through payable 49,996         (5,067)          

Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities (89,428)$     237,931        

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (89,428)       237,931        

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 630,885       392,954        

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 541,457$     630,885        

Supplemental disclosures of noncash investing and capital related financing activities:
For the year ended June 30, 2025, there were no material non-cash investing 

 or financing activities.

Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information:
Cash paid for interest expense -$            -               

Cash paid for tax expense -$            -               

Totals

NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE
Statement of Cash Flows

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025
(with comparative totals for the year ended June 30, 2024)

See independent auditors' report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 JUNE 30, 2025 
 
 
NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION 

 
The significant accounting policies of the National Water Research Institute (the 
Organization) are presented to assist in the understanding of the Organization’s 
financial statements. The financial statements and notes are representations of the 
Organization’s management, who is responsible for the integrity and objectivity of 
the financial statements. These accounting policies conform to accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America and have been 
consistently applied in the preparation of the financial statements. 
  
Nature of Operations 
 
National Water Research Institute is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit organization and was 
formed under a Joint Powers Agreement in June of 1991. The Organization was 
created to provide financial support for the research, development and 
implementation of water projects for the purpose of developing and conserving 
water, improving the quality of water, preventing or remediating degradation of 
water quality and efficiently using water resources. The Organization is funded 
primarily from contributions and conference sponsorships for educating 
professionals in the area of water research. 
 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared on the accrual 
basis of accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America (GAAP). In accordance with Financial Accounting 
Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-14 Not for 
Profit Entities [Topic 958] – Presentation of Financial Statements of Not for Profit 
Entities, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial 
position and activities according to two classes of net assets: 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-
imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the 
primary objectives of the organization. These net assets may be used at the 
discretion of the Organization's management and the board of directors. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by 
donors, and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those 
restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. 
Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, where by the donor has stipulated 
the funds be maintained in perpetuity. 
 
Donor restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor 
restrictions. When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets 
with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the statements of 
activities. 
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NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 

The Organization considers all unrestricted short-term investments with an original 
maturity of three (3) months or less to be cash equivalents. Cash and cash 
equivalents consisted of deposits with financial institutions of $541,457 at June 30, 
2025. The balance is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to 
$250,000 per custodian with sweep accounts being collateralized. Cash deposits 
did not exceed federally insured limits during the year.

Furniture and Equipment 

Property and equipment are recorded at cost with depreciation provided using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets which range from 
three to seven years. Contributed property and equipment are recorded at fair 
value at the date of donation. Contributions with donor-imposed stipulations 
regarding how long the contributed assets must be used are recorded as net 
assets with donor restrictions; otherwise, the contributions are recorded as net 
assets without donor restrictions. Total depreciation expense for the years ended 
June 30, 2025 was $0.  Repairs and maintenance to furniture and equipment are 
expensed as incurred. When furniture and equipment are retired or otherwise 
disposed of, the related costs and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from 
the accounts, and any gain or loss on such disposition is reflected in income. It is 
the Organization’s policy to capitalize property and equipment over $2,500. 

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets 

The Organization evaluates long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or 
changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be 
recoverable. If the estimated future cash flows (undiscounted and without interest 
charges) from the use of an asset are less than the carrying value, a write-down 
would be recorded to reduce the related asset to its estimated fair value. 

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements requires the Organization to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 
disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenue and 
expenses. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

Accounts Receivable 

Accounts receivable consist of amounts due from funding sources (i.e. contracts 
with customers).  There is no allowance for doubtful accounts because the majority 
of the receivables are from government agencies and the Organization believes 
that all of its receivables are fully collectable. 

Membership Support 

Under the Joint Powers Agreement, each district that is a member contributes 
$50,000 per year to fund the administrative operations of the Organization.  
Membership support is recognized when due which is at the beginning of the 
Organization’s fiscal year. 
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NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 JUNE 30, 2025 
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Investments 
 

Investments are reported at cost, if purchased, or at fair value, if donated. 
Thereafter, investments are reported at their fair values in the statements of 
financial position, and changes in fair value are reported as investment return in 
the statements of activities. Purchases and sales of securities are reflected on a 
trade-date basis. Gains and losses on sales of securities are based on average 
cost and are recorded in the statements of activities in the period in which the 
securities are sold. Interest is recorded when earned. Dividends are accrued as of 
the ex-dividend date. The Organization’s investments of $33,344 as of June 30, 
2025 consist of securities and were considered Level 1 investment as described 
below.  

 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 

 
Financial assets and liabilities are recorded at their fair market value in accordance 
with ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements. This standard defines fair value and 
establishes a hierarchy for reporting the reliability of input measurements used to 
assess fair value for all assets and liabilities. ASC 820 defines fair value as the 
selling price that would be received for an asset, or paid to transfer a liability, in the 
principal or most advantageous market on the measurement date. The hierarchy 
prioritizes fair value measurements based on the types of inputs used in the 
valuation technique. The inputs are categorized in the following levels: 

 
 Level 1 – Observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets for 

identical assets or liabilities. 
 

 Level 2 – Directly or indirectly observable input for quoted and other than 
quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in active or non-
active markets. 

 
 Level 3 – Unobservable inputs not corroborated by market data therefore 

requiring the entity to use the best information available in the 
circumstances, including the entity’s own data.  

 
Certain financial instruments are carried at cost on the balance sheet which 
approximates fair value because of the short-term nature of these financial 
instruments and hence, are not categorized. These instruments include cash and 
cash equivalents, fees receivable, grants receivable, other receivables, prepaid 
expenses, other assets, accounts payable, accrued expenses and long-term debt. 

 
The fair value of the Organization’s investments represents donated stock and is 
based on the market value as of June 30, 2025. This input is based on prices paid 
for identical stock on the open market (Level 1 input). Unrealized gains and losses 
are included in the change in net assets. Investment income and gains restricted 
by a donor are reported as increases in unrestricted net assets if the restrictions 
are met in the reporting period in which the income and gains are recognized. 

 
The fair value of contributed supplies, facilities and services has been measured 
on a nonrecurring basis using prices for similar assets in inactive markets (Level 2 
input). 
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NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 JUNE 30, 2025 
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
Functional Expense Allocation 
 
The costs of providing various programs and other activities has been summarized 
on a functional basis in the Statement of Activities and the Statement of Functional 
Expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs 
and supporting services benefited. The allocations between program and 
supporting services benefited are determined by management on an equitable 
basis. All allocations for program and supporting services are based on time and 
effort. 

 
Income Tax Status 
 
The Organization is a tax-exempt organization under Internal Revenue Code 
Section 501(c)(3) and California Revenue and Taxation Code Section 23701(d) 
and files all federal and state information returns required by law. The 
Organization’s Forms 990, Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax, for 
the years ending in years 2024, 2023, and 2022 are subject to examination by the 
IRS, generally for three years after they were filed. 
 
Accrued Vacation 
 
The executive director and employees of the Organization are entitled to paid 
vacation days. The Organization’s management estimated the amount of 
compensation for future absences to be $38,402 as of June 30, 2025 which was 
recorded on the statement of financial position as accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities. 

 
Concentration of Risk 
 
The Organization actively evaluates the credit worthiness of the institutions with 
which it invests. Approximately 30% of accounts receivable was from one 
contributor as of June 30, 2025. Approximately 20% of revenue support was from 
one contributor for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Measure of Operations 
 
The statement of activities reports all changes in net assets, including changes in 
net assets from operating and non-operating activities.  Operating activities consist 
of those items attributable to the Organization’s ongoing program services. Non-
operating activities are limited to resources that generate return from investments 
and other activities considered to be of a more unusual or non-recurring nature.  
 
Reclassifications 
 
For comparability purposes, certain amounts in the 2024 financial statements have 
been reclassified to conform to the 2025 classifications. These reclassifications 
have no effect on reported change in net assets. 
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NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 JUNE 30, 2025 
 
NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
Contributions and Support Revenue Recognition 
 
In accordance with ASC 958, unconditional contributions received are recorded as 
net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, 
depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. 
Unconditional contributions that are restricted by the donor are reported as an 
increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the 
reporting period in which the contribution is recognized. All other unconditional 
donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor 
restrictions, depending on the nature of restriction. When a restriction expires (that 
is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), 
net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor 
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from 
restrictions. Conditional contributions are recognized when the conditions on which 
they depend are substantially met. 
 
In accordance with ASC 606, research projects and panels contract revenues are 
classified as exchange transactions and are recognized as performance 
obligations are satisfied based on the amount of the transaction price that is 
allocated to those performance obligations (i.e. based on progress billings on 
completed portions of contracts which are primarily less than a year). There were 
no provisions recorded for uncollectible accounts as the majority of research 
revenues were funded by government or quasi-government agencies.  The 
Organization determined that the transaction price with its grantors include fixed 
consideration as it relates to research data. The Organization also determined that 
the transfer of the research data rights is the date the data milestone stage is 
completed and turned over to the grantor and include only one bundled 
performance obligation, hence, there was no allocation of the transaction price 
considered necessary under ASC 606.  

 
Contributions Receivable 
 
Unconditional contributions receivable that are expected to be collected within one 
year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are 
expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their 
estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using 
risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are 
received. Discount amortization is included in contribution revenue. Conditional 
promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are met. 
 
Recent Accounting Pronouncements 

 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Organization adopted Financial Accounting 
Standards Board, Accounting Standards Update (“ASU “) No. 2016-13, Financial 
Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326), with subsequent improvements issued in 
ASU 2018-19, that requires credit losses on most financial assets be measured at 
amortized cost and certain other instruments, including trade receivables, be 
measured using an expected credit loss model. Further, the ASU makes certain 
targeted amendments to the existing impairment model for available-for sale debt 
securities. The pronouncement did not have a significant impact on the 
Organization’s financial statements. 
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NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 JUNE 30, 2025 
 
 
NOTE 3 - NET ASSETS 
 

Net assets with donor restriction were as follows as of June 30, 2025:  
 
Specific purpose and timing restriction:  
  Clarke Prize – FY 2026        $ 30,000 
   
Net assets released from donor restrictions during the fiscal year 2025 were as 
follows:  
 

Satisfaction of restrictions: 
               None        $         - 

  
 
NOTE 4 - DONATED SERVICES, SUPPLIES AND FACILITIES 
 

Donations of services are recognized in the financial statements if the services 
received: (1) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or require specialized skills; 
(2) are provided by individuals possessing those skills; and (3) would typically 
need to be purchased if not provided by donation. Other volunteer services that do 
not meet these criteria are not recognized in the financial statements as there is no 
objective basis for deriving their value. For the years ended June 30, 2025, the 
Organization received $18,000 in donated facilities from the Orange County Water 
District, which is the estimated fair market value of what would have been paid.   

 
 
NOTE 5 - AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY 

 
The following represents the Organizations financial assets at June 30, 2025: 
  
 Financial assets at year end: 
  Cash and cash equivalents     $541,457 
  Investments           33,344 
  Accounts receivables        226,625 
   
   Subtotal        801,426 
 
 Less amounts not available to be 
   used within one year: 
 
      Net assets with donor restrictions                           - 
        Less net assets with purpose  
           restrictions to be met within one year                   (        - ) 
                  Subtotal                                                       __        -_ 
  
 Financial assets available to meet general  
    expenses over the next twelve months   $801,426 
 
The Organization’s goal is generally to maintain financial assets to meet 90 days of 
operating expenses (approximately $400,000).  As part of its liquidity plan, excess 
cash is invested in short-term investments, including money market accounts and 
certificates of deposit.  
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NATIONAL WATER RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

JUNE 30, 2025 

NOTE 6 - REVENUES FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS 

The Organization’s revenues from research projects and panels contracts (i.e. 
contracts with customers) are generated from service fees of which do not create 
an asset with an alternative use for the Organization.  

Revenue derived from such service fees consists of fixed consideration as it 
relates to research data. As a result, revenue is recognized at a point in time, after 
the service is provided. In summary, revenue is disaggregated by timing of 
satisfaction of performance obligations. For the year ended June 30, 2025, 
$954,493 of performance obligations were satisfied at a point in time. 

NOTE 7 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through August 31, 2025, the 
date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
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